RESOLUTION NO. 018-24/25

ACCEPTANCE OF THE HVAC REPLACEMENT 2023/24 PROJECT (CROCE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, ARROYO SECO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, RANCHO LAS POSITAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, GRANADA HIGH SCHOOL, AND LIVERMORE HIGH SCHOOL) - NOTICE OF COMPLETION

WHEREAS, a contract dated June 20, 2023, in the amount of five million, four hundred thirty-four thousand, seventy-seven and 63/100 dollars (\$5,434,077.63), was entered into between Flint Design Build, LLC dba Flint and the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District for the HVAC Replacement 2023/24 Project (Croce Elementary School, Arroyo Seco Elementary School, Rancho Las Positas Elementary School, Granada High School, and Livermore High School); and was decreased by four hundred seventy-two thousand, three hundred ninety and 00/100 dollars (-\$472,390.00) with approved change orders, for a total contract sum of four million, nine hundred sixty-one thousand, six hundred eighty-seven and 63/100 dollars (\$4,961,687.63);

WHEREAS, said contract has been performed and said project completed in accordance with the plans and specifications, and to the satisfaction of the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District Board of Education;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District Board of Education hereby approves and accepts the work of said contractor as complete effective November 12, 2024; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the contract for the above reference project was pursuant to lease-leaseback provisions of Education Code section 17406, and the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District will begin making lease payments to the contractor approximately thirty-five (35) calendar days from and after the passage of this resolution accepting said work as complete and no stop notices requesting the withholding of any money have been filed with this Board in accordance with the Civil Code of California.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Board of the Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District on this 12th day of November, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:	Prusso	Wang	Bueno	Drouin	Guzmán
NOES:	Prusso	Wang	Bueno	Drouin	Guzmán
ABSTENTIONS:	Prusso		Bueno	Drouin	
ABSENT:	Prusso	Wang	Bueno	Drouin	Guzmán

Clerk of the Board of Education, Livermore
Valley Joint Unified School District of Alameda

Valley Joint Unified School District of Alameda
County and Contra Costa County, State of California